State of Vermont Agency of Administration
Department of Taxes

133 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05633-1401

November 30, 2018

Rep. Johnson, Speaker of the House
Sen. Ashe, President Pro Tempore
Vermont State House

115 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05633-0004

Dear Speaker Johnson and President Pro Tempore Ashe:

The Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Taxes, after consultation with the Agency of
Education, the Secretary of Administration and the Joint Fiscal Office, is required by 32 V.S.A. §
5402b to calculate and forecast a property dollar equivalent yield, an income dollar equivalent
yield, and a nonresidential tax rate by December 1. This letter is submitted in fulfillment of the
statutory obligation. The Department of Taxes, Department of Finance and Management,
Agency of Education, and the Joint Fiscal Office prepared consensus forecasts on various
components of the Education Fund Operating Statement for Fiscal Year (FY)2020 so that the
required analysis could be performed. Many thanks go to the talented staff in both branches who
performed this vital work.

5402b(a)(2) Mandated Forecast

In the statutorily mandated calculation and recommendation under 32 V.S.A. 5402b, the
Commissioner must assurne the following:

1. The homestead base tax rate is $1.00 per $100.00 of equalized education property value;
2. The applicable percentage under 32 V.S.A. 6066(a)(2) is 2.0;
3. The statutory reserves under 16 V.S.A. § 4026 are maintained at five percent; and

4. The percentage change in the average education tax bill applied to nonresidential
property, homestead property, and taxpayers who claim a property tax adjustment is the
same for all three types of payers.
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Applying these statutory assumptions, the yields and non-residential rate in the table below
would support all forecasted FY20 education fund uses and maintain the statutory reserves under
16 V.S.A. §4026 at five percent. Additionally, the percentage change in the average bills for non-
residential property, homestead property, and those who claim an adjustment! under 32 V.S.A.
§6066(a) are projected to be equal under these yields and non-residential rate.

Homestend Yields and NR Rate | o fﬁgir”ison) FY2020

Homestead Property $10,220 | 810,666

Income $12,380 $13,104
Non-Residential Property $1.58 $1.58

Average Rates

If the forecasted yields and rates in this letter were adopted, the average 2019-2020 (FY2020)
equalized property tax rates would be as follows:

F Y2019' FY2020
(for comparison)
Homestead Property $1.50 $1.50
Income 2.49% 2.45%
Non-Residential Property $1.58 $1.58

It is important to note that level rates do not mean bills will stay the same. Although the
forecasted rates remain level, the average property tax bill would increase by 1.52% due to
projected growth in education spending (3.24%), property values (2.5%) and household income:

Education Spending Growth

Total education spending is forecast to continue to grow while the number of pupils continues to
decline. On a per-pupil basis, the expected growth in spending is forecast to be 4.1% on average.,

FY2019. FY2020 Rate of Growth
| {for comparison)
Total Education Spending ($Millions)* $1,371.4 $1,415.9 3.24%
Equalized Pupil Count’ 88,359 87,621 -0.84%
Average Equalized Per Pupil Spending $15,520 $16,159 4.1%

! Those who claim an adjustment will pay FY20 taxes based on their 2019 household income
2 Total education spending for property tax rate purposes as defined by 16 V.S.A. § 400t (6)
3 "Equalized pupils” is a weighted number. Actual student enroflment is lower.
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Other Considerations

This forecast is calculated as prescribed in statute with the information available to date. There
are always variables, concerns and opportunities to consider when we look beyond the prescribed
forecast above. In addition to the thoughts shared below, an information sheet with some fiscal
facts from the education fund and our financing system is attached. I think you will find these
facts thought-provoking and perhaps enlightening.

As noted above, this forecast assumes 3.24% growth in education spending in conjunction with
the loss of over 700 equalized pupils. Notwithstanding the rate stability possible this year, these
are not sustainable trends for Vermont taxpayers. The lack of rate pressure this year is best
attributed to grand list growm,@__ticipated one-time carry forwarﬂ)and expected growth in other
education fund revenue, such as the sales and use tax and rooms and meals tax.

Act 11 of the 2018 Special Session set the homestead yields and non-residential property tax rate
for FY19 prior to the July sales and use tax upgrade that included consideration of the decision
by the Supreme Court of the United Sates in Wayfair v. South Dakota. This decision effectively
broadened Vermont’s sales and use tax base to more e-commerce sales. The Govemor has called
for transforming Vermont's education continuum from its current K-12 focus to a cradle-to-
career system that is the best in the nation. To that end, he has proposed dedicating this windfall
revenue to support greater investments in early care and leaming initiatives. For FY20, the
consensus revenue forecast for Wayfair-related revenue is $6.6 million.

When I wrote this letter last year, we were looking at nearly 10-cents in property tax rate
pressure using a similar forecast for education spending growth, However, the hard work of
school boards held overall education spending growth to 1.7%, If districts can collectively limit
the statewide spending increase to that same 1.7% this year, it would allow for 2.5% per pupil
spending growth and still free up over $21M, which could be used to both lower tax rates and
make the crucial investment in our youngest students mentioned above. Said plainly, this year
we have an opportunity to both lower the non-residential and average homestead rates and
increase investment in our children’s early care and learning.

Ilook forward to working with you in the upcoming legislative session as we work to make the
most of the opportunities now available to us.

Sincerely,

Kaj S :
Commissioner, Department of Taxes

cc: Susannc Young, Secretary, Agency of Administration
Danicl French, Sccretary, Agency of Education
Adam Greshin, Commissioner, Department of Finance and Management
Rep. Janct Ancel
Scn. Ann Cummings
Sen. Philip Baruth
Stephen Klein, Joint Fiscal Office
Luke Mantland, Legislative Council






Consensus Education Fund Outlook for FY2020 Based on Current Law
December 1, 2018
{millions of dollars)
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Average Homestead Property Tax Rate
Average Tax Rate on Household Income
Uniform Non-Homestead Property Tax Rate
Property Yield Per Equalized Pupil

Income Yield Per Equalized Pupil

Total Equalized Pupil Count

Statewide Education Grand List Growth Rate
Statewide Education Spending Growth Rate

Sources

1a

10

Homestead Education Tax
Property Tax Adjustment
Non-Homestead Education Tax
Sales & Use Tax
Purchase & Use Tax
Meals & Rooms Tax - 25%
Base General Fund Transfer
Additional GF Transfer - 2017 Act 85
Additional GF Transfers - 2018 Act 11*
Lottery Transfer
Medicaid Transfer
Other Sources (Wind & Solar Taxes, Fund Interest)

Total Sources

Appropriations

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Education Payment

Special Education Aid

State-Placed Students
Transportation Aid

Technical Education Aid

Small School Support

Essential Early Education Aid
Flexible Pathways

Teachers' Pensions (Normal Cost Only)
Other Uses {Accounting & Auditing, Other)
Adult Education & Literacy
Community HS of Vermont

Renter Rebate

Reappraisal & Listing

Total Uses

Allocation of Revenue Surplus/(Deficit)

26
27
28
29

Revenue Surplus/(Deficit)
Prior-Year Reversions (adjusted)
Transfer to/(from) Stabilization Reserve

Transfer to/(from) Unreserved/Unallocated

Stabilization Reserve

30
31
32
33

Prior-Year Stabilization Reserve
Current-Year Stabilization Reserve
Percent of Prior-Year Net Appropriations
Reserve Target

Avalilable Funds

34
35

Prior-Year Unreserved/Unallocated
Current-Year Unreserved/Unallocated

FY2018
Actual

$1.500
2.55%
$1.535
$10,160
$11,990
87,744.8
1.40%
3.40%

586.7

(172.2)
644.4
139.2
36.5

314.7
3.3
30.2
27.1
10.2
2.7

1,622.9

1,352.2
188.7
14.7
18.7
13.6
7.6
6.4
7.2
7.9
1.4
2.7
3.2
7.7
3.5

1,635.4

(12.6)
(8.5)
1.2
(5.2)

33.5
34.6

5.0%

34.6

26.5
21.2

FY2019
Anticlpated BAA
$1.499
2.48%
$1.580
$10,220
$12,380
88,359.0
1.40%
1.70%

597.8
(165.3)

672.8

415.6
38.4

45.1 |

26.3
9.6
2.7

1,643.0

1,372.9
198.5
15.7
19.2
13.9
7.6

6.6

7.3

7.7

1.0

1,650.5

(7.5)

(10.9)
2.4
1.0

34.6

37.0

5.0%
37.0

21.2
22.3

FY2020
Projections

$1.499
2.45%
$1.580
$10,666
$13,104
87,620.6
2.25%
3.24%

610.8
(168.0)
687.9
428.1
39.6
46.7

26.6
9.2
2.7

1,683.6

1,417.5
205.4
16.5
19.8
14.2
8.2

6.8

7.7

7.1

1.0

1,704.2

(20.6)

0.5
(21.1)

37.0
37.5
5.0%
37.5

223
1.2

* At the end of the 2018 legislative session, 520.4 million of this additional $30.2 million transfer from the General Fund was carried on the
Education Fund Outlook in FY2018. This correction has no Impact on the estimated amount of current-year unreserved/unallocated funds
available in FY2019 (see line 35).

Prepared by the Joint Fiscal Office - 12/3/2018
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