

Agency of Administration

State of Vermont
Department of Taxes
133 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05633-1401

November 30, 2018

Rep. Johnson, Speaker of the House Sen. Ashe, President Pro Tempore Vermont State House 115 State Street Montpelier, VT 05633-0004

Dear Speaker Johnson and President Pro Tempore Ashe:

The Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Taxes, after consultation with the Agency of Education, the Secretary of Administration and the Joint Fiscal Office, is required by 32 V.S.A. § 5402b to calculate and forecast a property dollar equivalent yield, an income dollar equivalent yield, and a nonresidential tax rate by December 1. This letter is submitted in fulfillment of the statutory obligation. The Department of Taxes, Department of Finance and Management, Agency of Education, and the Joint Fiscal Office prepared consensus forecasts on various components of the Education Fund Operating Statement for Fiscal Year (FY)2020 so that the required analysis could be performed. Many thanks go to the talented staff in both branches who performed this vital work.

# 5402b(a)(2) Mandated Forecast

In the statutorily mandated calculation and recommendation under 32 V.S.A. 5402b, the Commissioner must assume the following:

- 1. The homestead base tax rate is \$1.00 per \$100.00 of equalized education property value;
- 2. The applicable percentage under 32 V.S.A. 6066(a)(2) is 2.0;
- 3. The statutory reserves under 16 V.S.A. § 4026 are maintained at five percent; and
- 4. The percentage change in the average education tax bill applied to nonresidential property, homestead property, and taxpayers who claim a property tax adjustment is the same for all three types of payers.



Applying these statutory assumptions, the yields and non-residential rate in the table below would support all forecasted FY20 education fund uses and maintain the statutory reserves under 16 V.S.A. §4026 at five percent. Additionally, the percentage change in the average bills for non-residential property, homestead property, and those who claim an adjustment<sup>1</sup> under 32 V.S.A. §6066(a) are projected to be equal under these yields and non-residential rate.

Homestead Yields and NR Rate	FY2019 (for comparison)	FY2020	
Homestead Property	\$10,220	\$10,666	
Income	\$12,380	\$13,104	
Non-Residential Property	\$1.58	\$1.58	

## **Average Rates**

If the forecasted yields and rates in this letter were adopted, the average 2019-2020 (FY2020) equalized property tax rates would be as follows:

	FY2019 (for comparison)	FY2020
Homestead Property	\$1.50	\$1.50
Income	2.49%	2.45%
Non-Residential Property	\$1.58	\$1.58

It is important to note that level rates do not mean bills will stay the same. Although the forecasted rates remain level, the average property tax bill would increase by 1,52% due to projected growth in education spending (3.24%), property values (2.5%) and household income.

#### **Education Spending Growth**

Total education spending is forecast to continue to grow while the number of pupils continues to decline. On a per-pupil basis, the expected growth in spending is forecast to be 4.1% on average.

	FY2019 (for comparison)	FY2020	Rate of Growth
Total Education Spending (\$Millions) <sup>2</sup>	\$1,371.4	\$1,415.9	3.24%
Equalized Pupil Count <sup>3</sup>	88,359	87,621	-0.84%
Average Equalized Per Pupil Spending	\$15,520	\$16,159	4.1%

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Those who claim an adjustment will pay FY20 taxes based on their 2019 household income

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Total education spending for property tax rate purposes as defined by 16 V.S.A. § 4001 (6)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> "Equalized pupils" is a weighted number. Actual student enrollment is lower.

## Other Considerations

This forecast is calculated as prescribed in statute with the information available to date. There are always variables, concerns and opportunities to consider when we look beyond the prescribed forecast above. In addition to the thoughts shared below, an information sheet with some fiscal facts from the education fund and our financing system is attached. I think you will find these facts thought-provoking and perhaps enlightening.

As noted above, this forecast assumes 3.24% growth in education spending in conjunction with the loss of over 700 equalized pupils. Notwithstanding the rate stability possible this year, these are not sustainable trends for Vermont taxpayers. The lack of rate pressure this year is best attributed to grand list growth, anticipated one-time carry forward and expected growth in other education fund revenue, such as the sales and use tax and rooms and meals tax.

Act 11 of the 2018 Special Session set the homestead yields and non-residential property tax rate for FY19 prior to the July sales and use tax upgrade that included consideration of the decision by the Supreme Court of the United Sates in Wayfair v. South Dakota. This decision effectively broadened Vermont's sales and use tax base to more e-commerce sales. The Governor has called for transforming Vermont's education continuum from its current K-12 focus to a cradle-to-career system that is the best in the nation. To that end, he has proposed dedicating this windfall revenue to support greater investments in early care and learning initiatives. For FY20, the consensus revenue forecast for Wayfair-related revenue is \$6.6 million.

When I wrote this letter last year, we were looking at nearly 10-cents in property tax rate pressure using a similar forecast for education spending growth. However, the hard work of school boards held overall education spending growth to 1.7%. If districts can collectively limit the statewide spending increase to that same 1.7% this year, it would allow for 2.5% per pupil spending growth and still free up over \$21M, which could be used to both lower tax rates and make the crucial investment in our youngest students mentioned above. Said plainly, this year we have an opportunity to both lower the non-residential and average homestead rates and increase investment in our children's early care and learning.

I look forward to working with you in the upcoming legislative session as we work to make the most of the opportunities now available to us.

Sincerely,

Kaj Samsom

Commissioner, Department of Taxes

CC

Susanne Young, Secretary, Agency of Administration
Daniel French, Secretary, Agency of Education
Adam Greshin, Commissioner, Department of Finance and Management
Rep. Janet Ancel

Scn. Ann Cummings Scn. Philip Baruth

Stephen Klein, Joint Fiscal Office Luke Martland, Legislative Council

8 7 9

# Consensus Education Fund Outlook for FY2020 Based on Current Law December 1, 2018

(millions of dollars)

		FY2018	FY2019	FY2020
		Actual	Anticipated BAA	Projections
а	Average Homestead Property Tax Rate	\$1.500	\$1.499	\$1.49
b	Average Tax Rate on Household Income	2.55%	2.48%	2.459
С	Uniform Non-Homestead Property Tax Rate	\$1.535	\$1.580	\$1.580
d	Property Yield Per Equalized Pupil	\$10,160	\$10,220	\$10,666
е	Income Yield Per Equalized Pupil	\$11,990	\$12,380	\$13,104
f	Total Equalized Pupil Count	87,744.8	88,359.0	87,620.6
g	Statewide Education Grand List Growth Rate	1.40%	1.40%	2.25%
h	Statewide Education Spending Growth Rate	3.40%	1.70%	3.24%
Sour	rces			
1a	Homestead Education Tax	586.7	597.8	610.8
1b	Property Tax Adjustment	(172.2)	(165.3)	(168.0
2	Non-Homestead Education Tax	644.4	672.8	687.9
3	Sales & Use Tax	139.2	415.6	428.1
4	Purchase & Use Tax	36.5	38.4	39.6
5	Meals & Rooms Tax - 25%		45.1	46.7
6	Base General Fund Transfer	314.7		
6a	Additional GF Transfer - 2017 Act 85	3.3		
6b	Additional GF Transfers - 2018 Act 11*	30.2		
7	Lottery Transfer	27.1	26.3	26.6
8	Medicaid Transfer	10.2	9.6	9.2
9	Other Sources (Wind & Solar Taxes, Fund Interest)	2.7	2.7	2.7
10		1,622.9	1,643.0	1,683.6
	**************************************	1,022.3	1,043.0	1,065.0
2.1	opriations			
11		1,352.2	1,372.9	1,417.5
	Special Education Aid	188.7	198.5	205.4
13	State-Placed Students	14.7	15.7	16.5
14	Transportation Aid	18.7	19.2	19.8
15		13.6	13.9	14.2
16		7.6	7.6	8.2
17		6.4	6.6	6.8
18	Flexible Pathways	7.2	7.3	7.7
19	Teachers' Pensions (Normal Cost Only)	7.9	7.7	7.1
20	Other Uses (Accounting & Auditing, Other)	1.4	1.0	1.0
21	Adult Education & Literacy	2.7		
22	Community HS of Vermont	3.2		
23	Renter Rebate	7.7		
24	Reappraisal & Listing	3.5		
25	Total Uses	1,635.4	1,650.5	1,704.2
lloc	ation of Revenue Surplus/(Deficit)			
26	Revenue Surplus/(Deficit)	(12.6)	(7.5)	(20.6)
27	Prior-Year Reversions (adjusted)	(8.5)	(10.9)	(20.0)
28	Transfer to/(from) Stabilization Reserve	1.2	2.4	0.5
29	Transfer to/(from) Unreserved/Unallocated	(5.2)	1.0	(21.1)
		()		,,
с <b>а р</b> і 30	Prior-Year Stabilization Reserve	22.5	24.6	27.0
		33.5	34.6	37.0
	Current-Year Stabilization Reserve	34.6	37.0	37.5
32 33	Percent of Prior-Year Net Appropriations Reserve Target	5.0%	5.0%	5.0%
		34.6	37.0	37.5
	able Funds			
34		26.5	21.2	22.3
35	Current-Year Unreserved/Unallocated	21.2	22.3	1.2

<sup>\*</sup> At the end of the 2018 legislative session, \$20.4 million of this additional \$30.2 million transfer from the General Fund was carried on the Education Fund Outlook in FY2019. This correction has no impact on the estimated amount of current-year unreserved/unallocated funds available in FY2019 (see line 35).

			No haran